MORMUGAO PORT AUTHORITY ENGINEERING MECHANICAL DEPARTMENT **MMS SECTION-BAINA**

Ref. no.: CME/XEN(M)/MMS/16/2023/ 6 60 13

Dt. 49 /03/2023

Sub: Quotation for "Dismantling/assessment/servicing/repairing/ overhauling /refitting/testing & commissioning of 3nos. hydraulic directional control valves on Maniar make hydraulic elevated platform (model-EP-15 Mtr) installed on TATA make & model no.909 pick up.

Mormugao Port Authority (MPA) is intending to obtain Quotation for "Dismantling /assessment/servicing/repairing/ overhauling /refitting / testing & commissioning of 3nos. hydraulic directional control valves on Maniar make hydraulic elevated platform (model-EP-15 Mtr) installed on TATA make & model no.909 pick up.

Scope of work and other salient terms & conditions of the contract is enclosed at <u>Section-I.</u>

You are kindly requested to visit the site for pre-inspection before submitting your quotation for the same at MMS section Baina, after inspection of the leakages of the 3nos. hydraulic directional control valves on Maniar make hydraulic elevated platform (model-EP-15 Mtr) installed on TATA make & model no.909 pick up as per the BOQ enclosed as section-II.

Your quotation should be in sealed cover (single cover) and reach to this office on or before 06.04.2023 at 15.00hrs. The same will be opened on 06.04.2023 at 15.30 hrs.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,

(Yashpal Singh Negi)

Executive Engineer(M)

ि भूरगांव पत्तन प्राधिकरण Mornugao Port Authority

Correspondence Address: Executive Engineer(M), Mechanical Maintainance Section, Baina, Vasco-Da-Gama -Goa403802. Phone No.0832-2594246/47/51. Mb.No.9850474769.





MORMUGAO PORT AUTHORITY Ministry of Ports, Shipping & Waterways Govt. of India

QUOTATION No:- CME/XEN(M)/II/2023

Quotation for

"Dismantling/assessment/servicing/repairing/overhauling/refitting/testing & commissioning of 3nos. hydraulic directional control valves fitted on Maniar make hydraulic elevated platform (model-EP-15 Mtr) on TATA make & model no.909 pick up"

Due date and time of submission of Quotation : 06/04/2023 at 15.00 hrs

Date and time of opening of Quotation: 06/04/2023 at 15.30 hrs

DETAILS ABOUT QUOTATION
TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION ALONGWITH GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITION AS ENCLOSED

सूचकांक /INDEX

SI. No.	Description	Page No.
1	DETAILS ABOUT QUOTATIONS	3
2	TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION / SCOPE OF WORK	4 - 6
3	PRICE SCHEDULE (BILL OF QUANTITY (BOQ)	7
4	BANK INFORMATION FOR E-PAYMENT – ANNEXURE –I	8
5	DETAILED DRAWINGS OF THE HYDRAULIC LINE OF ELEVATED PLATFORM ASSEMBLY	APPENDIX-I
6	PHOTO OF HYDRAULIC ELEVATED PLATFORM ALONG WITH CONTROL VALVES	APPENDIX-II

MORMUGAO PORT AUTHORITY ENGINEERING MECHANICAL DEPARTMENT MECHANICAL MAINTENANCE SECTION

Quotations are invited in a sealed cover (single cover) from experienced firms duly superscribed as QUOTATION FOR "Dismantling/ assessment/ servicing/ repairing/ overhauling/ refitting/testing & commissioning of 3nos. hydraulic directional control valves fitted on Maniar make hydraulic elevated platform (model-EP-15 Mtr) on TATA make & model no.909 pick up"

DETAILS ABOUT QUOTATION

Quotation No. Name of Work	CME/XEN(M)/II/2023 Dismantling/assessment/servicing/repairing/overhauling/refitting/testing & commissioning of 3nos. hydraulic directional control valves fitted on Maniar make hydraulic elevated platform (model-EP-15 Mtr) on TATA make & model no.909 pick up"
Contract period	One week (07 days) from the date of issue of LOA.
Estimated Cost (INR)	Rs.24,665/- (exclusive of GST).
Security Deposit	10% of the billed amount.
Payment terms	 i) 90% Payment will be released on completion of work, successful commissioning and handing over to the Port. ii) Balance 10% shall be retained from the billed amount as Security Deposit for a period of 12 months to fulfil the guarantee obligations.
Bid Validity	The state of commission of the dublication
Guarantee	12 months for trouble free operations from the date of succession
Period	commissioning and handing over to the Port.
Date of	06/04/2023 till 15:00 Hrs.
submission	06/04/2023 at 15:30 Hrs
Date of Opening	=
Address for	Mechanical Maintenance Section(MMS)/Baina
communication and submission	D. L. A. Alle a with /
of bid:	Baina Vasco, Goa – 403802.
Contact Details	Phone: 0832-2594246; Email: xenm.mpt@gmail.com
Website	https://www.mptgoa.gov.in/

EXECONIVERNO POR MED (M)
MORNEGAD POR POR MANORITY

यात्रिक इंजीनियरी विभाग Mechanical Engg. Dept. मुरगांव पत्तन प्राधिकरण Mormugao Port Authority

SECTION-II

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION/SCOPE OF WORK

1. GENERAL DESCRIPTION

- Mechanical Maintenance Section(MMS)/Baina, MPA intends to obtain quotation for "Dismantling/ assessment/ servicing/ repairing/ overhauling /refitting /testing & commissioning of 3nos. hydraulic directional control valves on Maniar make hydraulic elevated platform (model-EP-15 Mtr) installed on TATA make & model no.909 pick up.
- 2) The above hydraulic elevated platform (Model-EP-15 Mtr) was procured from M/s.Maniar & Co. Ahmedabad in the year 2010 and is used to carry out day to day maintenance / repairs of electrical works in and around the Port.
- The hydraulic elevated platform is more than 12 years old, recently, during routine maintenance of the hydraulic line assembly system, it is noticed that there was a heavy hydraulic oil leakages from the directional control valves of hoist/lower, slewing and out riggers during operations. Hence, all these directional hydraulic control valves.(2 way, 4 way and 5 way valves) of the hydraulic system needs servicing/repairing/ overhauling.
- 4) The detailed drawings of the hydraulic line and elevated platform assembly is enclosed at **Appendix-I** and photos of the hydraulic elevated platform along with control valves enclosed **at Appendix-II**.
- 5) The contractor should visit MMS section Baina to assess/inspection of the conditions of hydraulic line system before quoting to gauge the quantum of work involved. The assessment / inspections of the system shall be carried out at MMS/Baina, MPA.
- The rates quoted at **PRICE SCHEDULE** (**BILL OF QUANTITIES BOQ**) shall be inclusive of dismantling of the three (3) hydraulic directional control valves, servicing/repairing /overhauling/refitting / testing & commissioning of these hydraulic control valves on Maniar make hydraulic elevated platform (model-EP-15 Mtr) installed on TATA make & model no.909.
- 7) The contractor should quote the rate by taking into consideration all expenses till the successful commissioning and trials of the hydraulic line system of hydraulic elevated platform (model-EP-15 Mtr).

2. COMPLETION PERIOD:

The entire work shall be completed within one week (07 days) from the date of issue of LOA.

3. **GUARANTEE PERIOD**:

The hydraulic line system shall be guaranteed for 12 months for trouble free operations from the date of successful commissioning and handing over to the Port. If any defect is observed during the guarantee period, the same shall be repaired /overhauled/rectified by the Contractor, free of cost under guarantee obligations.

4. PAYMENT TERMS:

- 1) 90% Payment will be released on completion of work, successful commissioning of the hydraulic system of elevated platform and handing over to the Port.
- 2) Balance 10% shall be retained from billed amount as Security Deposit for a period of 12 months to fulfil the guarantee obligations.
- 3) On completion of 12 months guarantee period the security deposit will be released.
- 4) The payment will be released within 30 days for final bills from the date of receipt of undisputed bills in duplicate.

5. **BANK DETAILS:**

The contractor shall furnish their bank account details for the payment through ECS as per **Annexure-I** along with the submitted Bill for payment.

6. MINIMUM ELIGIBILITY CRITERIA:

Experience of having successfully completed a similar work during the last 7 years ending last day of month previous to the one in which quotations are invited. In support of this, a Work Order and satisfactory work completion certificate issued by client shall be submitted.

(M) more

Similar works means "Repair works of hydraulic system".

7. **BID VALIDITY**:

The Bid validity shall be 120 days from the due date of submission of the quotation.

8. PRICE:

The evaluation shall be on the basic price (Total as per Price schedule / BOQ) and shall be considered lowest among all bidders. The rates offered shall be exclusive of GST. If any new tax imposed by the State/Central Govt., same shall be reimbursed by producing documentary proof.

9. <u>ALTERATIONS / COUNTER CONDITIONS:</u>

The Bid shall contain no alterations/additions, except those to comply with instructions issued by Port. The Bid with any counter conditions will be summarily rejected.

10. OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

- 10.1 The Bidders are advised to visit the site and get acquainted regarding the nature of the work involved at site conditions before quoting the rate.
- 10.2 Quotations shall be in a sealed cover (single cover) from experienced firms duly superscribed as QUOTATION FOR "Dismantling/ assessment/ servicing/ repairing/ overhauling/ refitting/testing & commissioning of 3nos. hydraulic directional control valves fitted on Maniar make hydraulic elevated platform (model-EP-15 Mtr) on TATA make & model no.909 pick up"
- 10.3 The technical specification at Section-I and Price Schedule (Bill of Quantities) at Section-II to be read in conjunction to ensure the actual repair works involved.

Address for communication and submission of bid:

Executive Engineer (M)
Mechanical Maintenance Section(MMS)/Baina
Engineering Mechanical Dept.,
Mormugao Port Authority,
Baina work shop-Goa – 403802.

Phone: 0832-2594246.

कार्यकारी ऑभयंता (एम)
EXECUTIVE ध्रिप्रेड्स (M)
MORMUGA (PORTAUTHORITY

मुरगांव पत्तन प्राधिकरण Mormugao Port Authority

SECTION-II

PRICE SCHEDULE (BILL OF QUANTITIES - BOQ)

Sr. No	Description	HSN / SAC Code	Unit	Qty	Basic Rate/Unit (Rs.)		Amount (Rs.)
Α	В	Code			In Fig	In Words	
1.	Assessment/servicing/repairing/ overhauling of 2 way directional control valve along with seal kit	C	Lump sum	1	F	G	H = E X F
2.	Assessment/servicing/repairing/ overhauling of 4 way directional control valve along with seal kit		Lump sum	1			
3.	Assessment/servicing/repairing/ overhauling of 5 way directional control valve along with seal kit		Lump sum	1	,		
4.	Dismantling / refitting / testing and commissioning of above 3 nos. hydraulic control valves on Maniar make hydraulic elevated platform (model-EP-15 Mtr) installed on TATA make & model no.909.		Lump sum	1			
5.	Total (in figures)						

Total (In Words) Rupees		only.
Date:	Signature:	
Place:	Name:	
	Address:	
	Office Seal of firm	

Note:

- 1. The contractor should compulsory inspect the hydraulic elevated platform (Model-EP-15 Mtr) at MMS/Baina before quoting.
- 2. The quoted rates shall be exclusive of GST.
- 3. Evaluation will be done on Basic Price (Total of price in the Price Schedule (BOQ)) and shall be considered lowest among all Bidders.

BANK DETAILS FOR ECS PAYMENT

1.	Name of the Bank and Branch :
2.	Account Number :
3.	MICR Number :
4.	Type of Account :
5.	IFSC Number :
6.	Copy of PAN Card :
7.	TIN Number:
8.	GST Regn. No.:
9.	EPF No. :
10.	ESI Regn. No.
	Firm's Sign and Seal
Place:	
Date:	